P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 2 Cancelling and Superseding Tenth Revised Sheet No. 2

# INDEX TO COMMUNITIES AND APPLICABLE RATE SHEETS

	Gas Service	
	For All	Miscel-
Locality	Purposes	laneous
Alexandria	4	6,7,8,10
Bellevue	Ā	6,7,8,10
Boone County,	4	6,7,8,10
	4	6,7,8,10
Bromley	4	6,7,8,10
Campbell County	4	6,7,8,10
Cold Spring	4	6,7,8,10
Covington	4 4	
Crescent Park	7	6,7,8,10
Crescent Springs	4	6,7,8,10
Crestview	4	6,7,8,10
Crestview Hills	4	6,7,8,10
Dayton	4	6,7,8,10
Edgewood	4	6,7,8,10
Elsmere	4	6,7,8,10
Erlanger	4	6,7,8,10
Florence	4 .	6,7,8,10
Fort Mitchell	4	6,7,8,10
Fort Thomas	4	6,7,8,10
Fort Wright - Lookout Heights	4	6,7,8,10
Gallatin County	4	6,7,8,10
Highland Heights	4	6,7,8,10
Independence	4	6,7,8,10
Kenton County	4	6,7,8,10
Kenton Vale	4	6,7,8,10
Lakeside Park	4	6,7,8,10
Lakeview.	4	6,7,8,10
Latonia Lakes	4	6,7,8,10
Ludlow	4	6,7,8,10
Newport	4	6,7,8,10
Park Hills.	4	6.7.8.10
Southgate	4	6,7,8,10
Taylor Mill	7	6,7,8,10
Villa Hills	4	6,7,8,10
Walton.	4	6,7,8,10
	4 4	6,7,8,10
Warsaw	4	
Wilder	7	6,7,8,10
Winston Park	4	6,7,8,10
Woodlawn	4	6,7,8,10

9-74



Muly years

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Adjustment			Total Rate	
(I)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 19.50¢ at 11.18¢ at 10.66¢ at 9.96¢	plus plus plus plus	2.72¢ 2.72¢ 2.72¢ 2.72¢	equals equals equals	13.38¢	per 100 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft. per 100 cu. ft.	

The "Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

# TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

# SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated October 9, 1974 in Case No. 5759-F.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

NOV 4 1974

ENDINEERING DIVI

Issued: October 14, 1974

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective: September 2, 1974

By Refund

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Cost Adjustment		Total Rate
(1)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet		plus plus plus plus	2.78¢ 2.78¢ 2.78¢ 2.78¢	equals	22.28¢ per 100 cu. ft. 13.96¢ per 100 cu. ft. 13.44¢ per 100 cu. ft. 12.74¢ per 100 cu. ft.

(T) The "Gas Cost Adjustment, as shown above, is an adjustment per 100 cubic feet determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

# PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

# TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

# SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated August 26, 1974 in Case No. 5759-E.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 6 1974

by Engineering Division

Byzonge

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Adjustment			Total R	ate
(I)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 19.50¢ at 11.18¢ at 10.66¢ at 9.96¢	plus plus plus plus	1.78¢ 1.78¢ 1.78¢ 1.78¢	equals 1 equals 1	2.96¢ 2.44¢	per 100 per 100	cubic feet cubic feet cubic feet cubic feet

Plus or minus an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

# TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

# SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated March 28, 1974 in Case No. 5759-C

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APR 1 5 1974

ENGINEERING

action of Sale

Mysage

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective: kpril 1, 1974 (Initial Meter Reading)

Issued: April 3, 1974

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate		Adjustment		Total Rate
(I)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 19.50¢ at 11.18¢ at 10.66¢ at 9.96¢	plus plus plus plus	1.04¢ 1.04¢ 1.04¢ 1.04¢	equals 12.22 equals 11.70	4¢ per 100 cubic feet 2¢ per 100 cubic feet 0¢ per 100 cubic feet 0¢ per 100 cubic feet

Plus or minus an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

# TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

# SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated February 19, 1974 in Case No. 5759-D.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 1 8 1974

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Lyng

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate	Cost Adjustment	Total Rate
(I)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 19.50¢ plus at 11.18¢ plus at 10.66¢ plus at 9.96¢ plus	0.51¢ equ 0.51¢ equ	uals 20.01¢ per 100 cubic feet uals 11.69¢ per 100 cubic feet uals 11.17¢ per 100 cubic feet uals 10.47¢ per 100 cubic feet

Plus or minus an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

# TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

# SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated December 18, 1973 in Case No. 5759-B.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JAN 1 6 1974

ENSINEERING DIVIS

Degage.

74

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky Effective: January 1, 1974

Issued: January 3, 1974

DEC 26 1973

#### AVAILABILITY

Available in communities indicated on Sheet 2 of this schedule where distribution mains are adjacent to the premise to be served.

#### APPLICABILITY

Applicable to gas service required for any purpose by an individual customer on one premise when supplied at one point of delivery.

Gas

#### NET MONTHLY BILL

Computed in accordance with the following charges:

		Base Rate	Adjustment		Total Rate
(1)	First 1,000 cubic feet Next 9,000 cubic feet Next 40,000 cubic feet Additional cubic feet	at 11.18¢ p. at 10.66¢ p.	lus 0.30¢ lus 0.30¢	equals equals	19.80¢ per 100 cubic feet 11.48¢ per 100 cubic feet 10.96¢ per 100 cubic feet 10.26¢ per 100 cubic feet

Plus or minus an adjustment per Mcf determined in accordance with "Gas Cost Adjustment" set forth on Sheet No. 9 of this tariff.

Minimum: \$1.95 per meter.

When bills are rendered less frequently than monthly the time related units such as cubic feet blocks, minimum or other charges, will be billed in accordance with the number of billing months in the meter reading interval.

#### PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is payable within fourteen (14) days from date. When not so paid, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 3%, is due and payable.

# TERM OF SERVICE

One year, terminable thereafter on ten days written notice by either customer or Company.

# SERVICE REGULATIONS

The supplying of, and billing for, service and all conditions applying thereto, are subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, and to Company's Service Regulations currently in effect, as filed with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as provided by law.

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, dated September 14, 1973 in Case No. 5759-A.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE CO.AMISSION

JAN 2 1974

ENGINEERING DIVIS

Issued: December 26, 1973

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective: December 17, 1973

- Green to a to

- James 1991 1991

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company 107 Brent Spence Square Covington, Kentucky 41011 P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Original Sheet No. 9 Cancelling and Superseding Tenth Revised Sheet No. 10 Page 1 of 2

# GAS COST ADJUSTMENT APPLICABLE TO ALL FIRM SALES

# A. Change in Rate

Whenever a change occurs in the rates of a major supplier of the Company, the Company shall submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, as soon as practicable, an Application setting forth the change in cost of gas per Mcf of the Company's gas sales which shall be determined as follows:

- (1) The effect per Mcf sales of a change in cost of gas shall be determined by:
  - (a) the application of the currently effective tariffs to:
    - the Company's most recent billing demands, applicable to each such respective tariff, and
    - (11) the average monthly volume of gas purchased, applicable to each such respective tariff, by the Company during the most recently available 12 month period after the deduction of off-peak gas sales including unaccounted for gas in proportion to total sales.
  - (b) reduce the total average monthly cost, as determined in (a) above, by the average monthly cost of firm gas sold to The Cincinnati Gas & Electric Company under The Union Light, Heat and Power Company's Tariff X-5.
  - (c) dividing the average monthly cost of gas calculated in (a) and (b) above by the average monthly volume of gas sales during the twelve month period after the deduction of off-peak sales and sales under other special contracts, comparing the resulting quotient to the pro forma average cost per Mcf of firm gas sales as of the effective date of these proposed rates. The difference so derived to the nearest 0.1 cent shall represent the effect of change(s) in eas cost per Mcf of sales. The pro forma average cost of firm gas and off-peak gas, as of August 13, 1973, calculated in accordance with (a), (b) and (c) herein has been determined to be 63.81¢ per Mcf and 33.93¢ per Mcf, respectively.
- (2) The rates as stated in the applicable rate speets shall be decreased or increased, with gas delivered to customers on and after the effective date of a change in city gate tariffs, by application of a Gas Cost Adjustment for the combined decrease or increase in cost of gas as determined in (1) above and approved by the Commission. When meter readings are not available the gas volume for the meter reading period will be prorated by the number of days in the period.
- B. Refund Adjustment

When accumulated refunds received by the Company from its gas suppliers are sufficient to indicate that a change in Refunding Rate per Mcf will occur, the Company will:

- (1) Summarize the demand, commodity and interest received portions of the refund amounts. Should a refund amount be received by the Company with undesignated dollars, such amount shall be treater as a commodity portion.
- (2) Allocate the interest as between commodity and demand on the basis of the demand and/or commodity portion of dollars received.
- (3) Calculate the Off-Peak Refunding Rate per Mcf as follows:
  - (a) divide the commodity portion (including allocated interest received) by the total Mcf of gas sales for the prior 12-month period. The resulting quotient, rounded to the nearest one-tenth cent, shall represent the Off-Peak Refunding Rate per Mcf.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 4 1973

by Engineering Division

Issued: August 13, 1973

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky Effective: April 30, 1973

By Refund

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2 Original Sheet No. 9 Cancelling and Superseding Tenth Revised Sheet No. 10 Page 2 of 2

- (b) calculate the total refund for off-peak customers by multiplying the Off-Peak Refunding Rate per Mcf times the total prior 12-month period Mcf off-peak sales.
- (4) Calculate the Firm Use Refunding Rate per Mcf as follows:
  - (a) deduct from the total refund dollars received by Company the total refund due the offpeak customers as calculated in (3) (b) above to determine the portion of the refunds
    applicable to firm sales. Divide the firm sales portion (including allocated interest
    received and any amounts carried forward from prior refunds) by the total Mcf of gas
    sales, less sales to off-peak and other special contract customers, for the prior 12month period. The resulting quotient, rounded to the nearest one-tenth cent, shall
    represent the Firm Use Refunding Rate per Mcf.
  - (b) reduce the rate as stated in the applicable rate sheets by subtracting the Firm Refunding Rate per Mcf from the Gas Cost Adjustment per Mcf to develop a Net Rate Adjustment per Mcf to be applied to firm gas sales until the total net refund determined above, less the amount applicable to interdepartmental sales, has been substantially distributed. The refund amount applicable to interdepartmental sales shall be determined by application of the Firm Refunding Rate per Mcf to the interdepartmental sales volume for the prior 12 month period.
  - (c) amounts not distributed or amounts over distributed under (b) above, due to the impracticability of distributing the exact amount of the total net refund available, shall be carried forward and added to, if under distributed, or subtracted from, if over distributed, future refunds and distributed as provided in (4) (a) and (b) above.
  - (d) Company may use its discretion in determining whether to initiate a new effective Refunding Rate or to extend the refund period at current rates where the Refunding Rate determined in (4) (a) above is less than 0.1¢ per Mcf or where a short term variation in the Net Rate Adjustment per Mcf can be avoided in consideration of a recent or impending change either in the Gas Cost Adjustment or Refunding Rate.
- (5) Credit interest as directed by the Commission, on any unrefunded balance retained longer than four (4) months from the beginning of the refund period and include such interest in the amount to be refunded.

C. Major Supplier Defined

For the purposes of this Gas Cost Adjustment a major supplier is any supplier from which Company purchased natural gas under a contract demand in excess of nine thousand (9,000) Mcf per day.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 4 1973

ENSINEERING DIVISION

John years

Issued: August 13, 1973

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky Effective: April 30, 1973

By Refund

# TEMPORARY AVAILABILITY SHEET RELATING TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES

# AVAILABILITY

(T)

The Union Light, Heat and Power Company (hereinafter called Company) shall restrict and limit its sales of natural gas effective immediately and continuing until the further Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, in the following manner:

- (a) Company shall not serve the requirements of any new applicants for industrial or commercial gas service and shall deny applications for increased requirements of any existing industrial or commercial customer;
- (b) Company shall not serve the requirements of any new residential customers, except those who have applied for and are actually ready for the initiation of gas service prior to March 1, 1973;
- (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Company will honor commitments made by it prior to January 26, 1973, for gas service to any residential customer;
- (d) The Company will continue to accept applications for gas service to all potential customers, holding such applications on file according to date received; and
- (e) The Company, in conjunction with its TEMPORARY AVAILABILITY SHEET, hereby temporarily suspends its MAIN EXTENSION POLICY as stated on Second Revised Sheet No. 6 of P.S.C. Ky. No. 2.

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 4 1973

by Engineering Division

Issued pursuant to an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky dated January 26, 1973 in Case No. 5760.

Issued: August 13, 1973

Issued by B. John Yeager, President Covington, Kentucky

Effective: August 13, 1973